difference between adjusted EBIT and EBIT is that the amortisation which arises as a result of the accounting treatment of
purchase price allocations in conjunction with acquisitions is added back to adjusted EBIT.

Using the estimation technique for adjusted EBIT facilitates the understanding of the Group’s earnings and profit, since
adjusted EBIT provides a correct picture of the Group’s operating income, without deduction of the accounting-related
amortisation arising due to the acquisition analyses in conjunction with the acquisitions (which are not related to the underlying
operations). Furthermore, the measure simplifies peer comp analysis of companies that do not make acquisitions, while analysis
and assessment of acquisition candidates becomes clearer and more transparent, since their EBIT contribution will then
correspond to their actual contribution to the Group after consolidation. It is also important to note that the effect of
acquisitions is already reflected in the Group’s capital structure and net debt, in accordance with generally accepted accounting
practices.

Adjusted gross profit and adjusted EBITDA correspond to gross profit and EBITDA adjusted for items affecting comparability.

 2023/Q2

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 33

Group

Reconciliation between operating income & adjusted EBITDA

Reconciliation between gross profit & adjusted gross profit

Jan-Dec
SEKm 2023 2022 2023 2022 2022
Operating income 68.8 123.4 -31.3 221.3 -183.9

Costs related to LTIP 4.4 - 10.0 - -
Donation UNHCR - - - 1.5 1.5
Acquisition-related costs 2.0 4.3 2.0 11.9 12.9
Warehouse consolidation - - - 2.1 2.1
Strategy work - 9.4 - 9.4 12.5
Inventory impairment - - - - 375.8
Salary expense for gardening leave 2.8 - 3.1 - 21.9
Impairment and restoreation costs when closing stores - - - - 7.8
Disposal of intangible assets when liquidating operations - - - - 5.1
Impairment of inventory when liquidating operations - - - - 10.1
Recieved electricity support for business -4.9 - -4.9 - -
Total items affecting comparability 4.3 13.7 10.2 24.9 449.7

Amortisation of acquisition-related intangible fixed assets 25.3 25.1 50.6 50.2 100.6
Scrapping of acquired brands when sites are discontinued - - - - 8.6
Adjusted EBIT 98.4 162.2 29.5 296.4 374.9
Adjusted EBIT (%) 2.8 4.2 0.5 4.2 2.8

Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible fixed assets 128.1 107.0 257.3 205.5 438.7
Gain/loss from sale of fixed assets -0.8 -0.0 -1.0 -0.4 0.2
Adjusted EBITDA 225.7 269.2 285.7 501.6 813.8
Adjusted EBITDA (%) 6.5 6.9 4.7 7.1 6.1

Apr-Jun Jan-Jun

Jan-Dec
SEKm 2023 2022 2023 2022 2022
Net sales 3,482.1 3,908.5 6,099.6 7,019.1 13,433.6
Cost of goods -2,148.0 -2,440.8 -3,775.4 -4,317.8 -8,717.4
Gross profit before direct selling costs 1,334.0 1,467.7 2,324.1 2,701.2 4,716.3
Gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 38.3 37.6 38.1 38.5 35.1

Direct selling costs -436.0 -492.1 -784.8 -883.9 -1,735.2
Gross profit 898.0 975.6 1,539.3 1,817.3 2,981.1
Gross profit (%) 25.8 25.0 25.2 25.9 22.2

Inventory impairment - - - - 375.8
Impairment and restoreation costs when closing stores - - - - 1.3
Impairment of inventory when liquidating operations - - - - 10.1
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs 1,334.0 1,467.7 2,324.1 2,701.2 5,103.5
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 38.3 37.6 38.1 38.5 38.0

Adjusted gross profit 898.0 975.6 1,539.3 1,817.3 3,368.3
Adjusted gross profit (%) 25.8 25.0 25.2 25.9 25.1

Apr-Jun Jan-Jun

 2023/Q2

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 34

Reconciliation of selling, general and administrative expenses (SG&A)

* The donation has been recognised under Other operating expenses, and has been identified by BHG as an item affecting comparability.

Jan-Dec
SEKm 2023 2022 2023 2022 2022
Adjusted EBITDA 225.7 269.2 285.7 501.6 813.8
Adjusted gross profit 898.0 975.6 1,539.3 1,817.3 3,368.3
Difference between adjusted gross profit and adjusted EBITDA -672.4 -706.4 -1,253.6 -1,315.7 -2,554.5

Adjustment other operating income -8.8 -0.1 -10.3 -15.7 -17.1
Adjustment other operating expenses 1.0 3.2 1.1 6.7 10.8
Adjustment donation UNHCR* - - - -1.5 -1.5
Selling, general and administrative expenses (SG&A) -680.1 -703.3 -1,262.8 -1,326.2 -2,562.3

Apr-Jun Jan-Jun

 2023/Q2

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 35

Home Improvement

Reconciliation between operating income & adjusted EBITDA

Reconciliation between gross profit & adjusted gross profit

Jan-Dec
SEKm 2023 2022 2023 2022 2022
Operating income 42.7 75.4 -16.5 112.3 67.1

Warehouse consolidation - - - 2.1 2.1
Inventory impairment - - - - 131.6
Salary expense for gardening leave 2.1 - 2.4 - 6.5
Impairment and restoreation costs when closing stores - - - - 1.8
Disposal of intangible assets when liquidating operations - - - - 5.1
Impairment of inventory when liquidating operations - - - - 1.2
Recieved electricity support for business -2.5 - -2.5 - -
Total items affecting comparability 1.6 - 1.9 2.1 148.3

Amortisation of acquisition-related intangible fixed assets 14.4 14.4 28.7 28.7 57.5
Scrapping of acquired brands when sites are discontinued - - - - 3.2
Adjusted EBIT 58.6 89.7 14.1 143.1 276.1
Adjusted EBIT (%) 3.3 4.4 0.5 4.0 4.0

Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible fixed assets 44.6 38.8 89.7 73.6 157.7
Gain/loss from sale of fixed assets -0.0 0.0 -0.1 -0.1 0.3
Adjusted EBITDA 103.2 128.5 103.7 216.6 434.1
Adjusted EBITDA (%) 5.8 6.3 3.5 6.0 6.3

Apr-Jun Jan-Jun

Jan-Dec
SEKm 2023 2022 2023 2022 2022
Net sales 1,766.1 2,045.1 2,963.4 3,588.4 6,856.3
Cost of goods -1,207.4 -1,403.5 -2,032.5 -2,447.3 -4,776.7
Gross profit before direct selling costs 558.8 641.6 930.9 1,141.1 2,079.6
Gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 31.6 31.4 31.4 31.8 30.3

Direct selling costs -181.7 -209.7 -307.5 -359.2 -692.6
Gross profit 377.1 431.8 623.4 781.9 1,387.0
Gross profit (%) 21.4 21.1 21.0 21.8 20.2

Inventory impairment - - - - 131.6
Impairment and restoreation costs when closing stores - - - - 1.3
Impairment of inventory when liquidating operations - - - - 1.2
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs 558.8 641.6 930.9 1,141.1 2,213.7
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 31.6 31.4 31.4 31.8 32.3

Adjusted gross profit 377.1 431.8 623.4 781.9 1,521.0
Adjusted gross profit (%) 21.4 21.1 21.0 21.8 22.2

Apr-Jun Jan-Jun

 2023/Q2

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 36

Reconciliation of selling, general and administrative expenses (SG&A)

Jan-Dec
SEKm 2023 2022 2023 2022 2022
Adjusted EBITDA 103.2 128.5 103.7 216.6 434.1
Adjusted gross profit 377.1 431.8 623.4 781.9 1,521.0
Difference between adjusted gross profit and adjusted EBITDA -273.9 -303.3 -519.7 -565.3 -1,086.9

Adjustment other operating income -5.5 -0.1 -5.7 -5.3 -5.5
Adjustment other operating expenses -0.3 0.0 -0.3 0.0 4.8
Selling, general and administrative expenses (SG&A) -279.7 -303.4 -525.7 -570.5 -1,087.7

Apr-Jun Jan-Jun

 2023/Q2

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 37

Value Home

Reconciliation between operating income & adjusted EBITDA

Reconciliation between gross profit & adjusted gross profit

Jan-Dec
SEKm 2023 2022 2023 2022 2022
Operating income 47.0 55.8 22.8 110.7 -199.8

Acquisition-related costs - 1.4 - 1.4 2.3
Inventory impairment - - - - 232.7
Salary expense for gardening leave - - - - 1.3
Impairment and restoreation costs when closing stores - - - - 4.9
Impairment of inventory when liquidating operations - - - - 8.9
Recieved electricity support for business -1.8 - -1.8 - -
Total items affecting comparability -1.8 1.4 -1.8 1.4 250.1

Amortisation of acquisition-related intangible fixed assets 5.2 5.0 10.4 10.1 20.3
Scrapping of acquired brands when sites are discontinued - - - - 5.3
Adjusted EBIT 50.5 62.3 31.4 122.2 76.0